

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,*

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,

*Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE, INC. SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS**

ROBERT A. DESTRO  
Columbus School of Law  
Catholic Univ. of America  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 319-5140

A. ERIC JOHNSTON  
Seier, Johnston & Trippe  
2100 Southbridge Parkway  
Southbridge Bldg., Ste. 376  
Birmingham, AL 35209  
(205) 879-9100

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD E. COLESON  
Bramas, McCormick,  
Bopp & Abel  
191 Harding Avenue  
P.O. Box 410  
Terre Haute, IN 47808-0410  
(812) 238-2421

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
QUESTION DEALT WITH HEREIN.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> is Unworkable .....	2
A. <i>Roe</i> Appeared to Give States Some Latitude to Restrict Abortion But Has Not Done So In Practice.....	2
B. The Trimester Framework Is Tied to Advances in Medical Technology, Making Legislative Enactment Virtually Impossible .....	3
C. <i>Roe</i> Did Not End the Abortion Controversy, But Has Distorted the Law in Many Areas..	7
1. <i>Roe</i> Has Confused the Law Protecting the Unborn in Non-Abortion Contexts.....	7
a. Tort Law — Development of Fetal Rights .....	8
b. Wrongful Death .....	9
c. Wrongful Birth.....	10
d. Homicide of the Unborn.....	10
e. Other Areas .....	11

2.	<i>Roe</i> Has Been Used to Argue for an Expansive Interpretation of the Right of Privacy.....	12
3.	<i>Roe</i> Has Distorted the Law Regarding Rules of General Application.....	12
a.	Statutory Construction.....	12
b.	Evidentiary Standards Applicable to Preliminary Injunction Hearings.....	13
II.	If the Undue Burden Test Is to Be Used, A Workable Standard Must Be Clearly Articulated.....	14
A.	The Undue Burden Test Is Not Workable as Understood and Applied by the Third Circuit	15
1.	The Third Circuit Failed to Understand That in Determining Whether the Burden Is Undue the Effect on the Class, Not Some Individuals, Must Be Considered..	15
2.	The Third Circuit Failed to Recognize Compelling State Interests Which It Should Have Recognized.....	15
a.	The Court Erred In Failing to Recognize the Father's Compelling Interests	16
b.	The Court Erred in Failing to Recognize the Compelling Interests in Protecting the Unborn Throughout Pregnancy...	17
3.	The Third Circuit Erred in Holding That the Spousal Notice Provision Would Have Been Impermissible Even With a Compelling Interest For Not Being Narrowly Drawn.....	17

B.	Assuming the Continued Existence of Constitutional Protection for Abortion Above the “Rational Basis” Level, the “Undue Burden” Test Might Be Workable if This Court Sets Forth Clear Standards.....	18
1.	Any Statute, Regardless of Whether It Imposes an Undue Burden, Will Be Upheld if It Reasonably Furthers a Compelling Interest.....	18
2.	The States Have Compelling Interests, Including the Protection of Unborn Life, Which Exist Throughout Pregnancy ....	20
3.	Statutes Which Result in Fewer Abortions Would Reasonably Further the State’s Interest in Protecting Unborn Life and Would Be Constitutional.....	21
4.	Failure to Establish the Above Three Elements of the Undue Burden Test Would Result in Ad-Hoc, Multi-Factor Balancing, Yielding Unclear Guidelines .....	21
III.	The Rational Basis Test Is Preferable to the Undue Burden Test.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3rd Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	4
<i>Bonbrest v. Kotz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946) .....	8
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) .....	12
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	5, 6
<i>Cruzan v. Director</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	22
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , No. E-14496, slip op. (Cir. Ct. for Blount Cty. Tenn. Sep. 21, 1989) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 1990 WL 130807 (Tenn. App. 1990)....	11
<i>Dietrich v. Northampton</i> , 138 Mass. 14 (1884) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Garwood</i> , 390 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1980).....	9
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	15
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2926 (1990).....	19, 24
<i>Hogan v. McDaniel</i> , 204 Tenn. 253, 559 S.W.2d 774 (Tenn. 1977) .....	9
<i>Hollis v. Commonwealth</i> , 652 S.W.2d 61 (Ky. 1983) ...	11
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, <i>cert. denied sub nom. Garger v. New Jersey</i> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976)...	12
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 564, 565 P.2d 122, 139 Cal. Rptr. 97 (1977) .....	9
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 619, 470 P.2d 617, 87 Cal. Rptr. 481 (1970).....	11
<i>Kelly v. Gregory</i> , 282 A.D. 542, 125 N.Y.S.2d 696 (1953)	9

<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F.Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....	4
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2972 (1990) .....	24
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 59 Cal. App. 3d 751, 755, 129 Cal. Rptr. 498, 502 (1976) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Missouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	16
<i>Rodos v. Michaelson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 768 (D. R.I. 1975), vacated for lack of standing of plaintiffs, 527 F.2d 582 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> , 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16, 20
<i>Schulte v. Douglas</i> , 567 F.Supp. 522 (D. Neb. 1981), <i>aff'd per curiam, sub nom. Womens' Servs., P.C. v. Douglas</i> , 710 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 378 So. 2d 916 (La. 1979) .....	11
<i>State v. Gyles</i> , 313 So.2d 799 (La. 1975).....	11
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 378 N.W.2d 625 (Minn. 1985).....	11
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toth v. Goree</i> , 65 Mich. App. 296, 237 N.W.2d 297 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 120 N.H. 675, 421 A.2d 134 (1980).	10
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	3, 14, 17, 25
<i>Werling v. Sandy</i> , 17 Ohio St. 3d 45, 476 N.E.2d 1053 (1985).....	10
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & RULES**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3210(c) ..... 13  
N.Y. Rev. Stat. pt. IV, ch. I, tit. II, §§ 8, 9 ..... 10  
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bopp & Coleson, *The Right to Abortion: Anomalous, Absolute, and Ripe for Reversal*, 3 B.Y.U.J. Public Law 181 (1989) ..... 7, 12, 13  
Bopp, Bostrom & McKinney, *The “Rights” and “Wrongs” of Wrongful Birth and Wrongful Life: A Jurisprudential Analysis of Birth Related Torts*, 27 Duq. L. Rev. 461 (1989) ..... 10  
Bopp, *Will There Be a Constitutional Right to Abortion After the Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade?*, 15 J. Contemp. L. 131 (1989) ..... 7  
Destro, *Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life-Protective Amendment*, 63 Cal. L. Rev. 1250 (1975) ..... 10  
Gottlieb, *Compelling Governmental Interests: An Essential But Unanalyzed Term In Constitutional Adjudication*, 68 B.U.L. Rev. 917 (1988) ..... 23  
J. Mohr, *Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900* (1978) ..... 10  
Note, *The Law and the Unborn Child: The Legal and Logical Inconsistencies*, 46 Notre Dame L. Rev. 349 (1970) ..... 9  
W. Prosser, *Handbook on the Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971) ..... 8  
*Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (W. Keeton ed. 5th ed. 1984) ..... 9  
Wechsler, *Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959) ..... 21
